Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee BCP

Council

Date: Wednesday, 19 March 2025 at 10.15 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:
Clir M Dower Clir D A Flagg Clir P Sidaway

Reserves:

Clir E Harman (1)
Clir A Chapmanlaw (2)

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5863
if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Michelle Cutler 01202 128581 Demaocratic Services on 01202 096660 or

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DEBAT

on the Mod.gov app

Available online and

11 March 2025

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct
Councillors should act solely
Declaring interests at meetings in terms of the public

Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution. Integrity

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
relationships

Objectivity

Councillors must act and
take decisions impartially,
fairly and on merit, u
[...]
servertg ggnclude that there was did the decision maker have a closed Leadership
a real possibility or a real danger that mind?
the decision maker was biased? Councillors should exhibit
. 4 these principles in their own
) . : 2 behaviour. They should
If a councillor appears to be biased or to have predetermined their decision, actively promote and
they must NOT participate in the meeting. robustly support the
. . . L - principles and be willing to
For more information or advice please contact the Monitoring Officer challenge poor behaviour

(janie.berry@bcpcouncil.gov.uk) wherever it occurs



mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1. Election of Chair
To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

2. Apologies

To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

3. Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

4, Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings 5-10

The protocol for public speaking at Licensing Sub Committee hearings is
included with the agenda sheet for noting.

5. Westbourne Tandoori, 42 Seamoor Road, Bournemouth, BH4 9AS 11-30

To consider an application by Dorset Police for the review of the premises licence
known as ‘Westbourne Tandoori’, 42 Seamoor Road, Bournemouth, BH4 9AS.

This matter is brought before the Sub-Committee for determination.

NOTE: In relation to this item of business, the Sub-Committee may be asked to
consider the following resolution in relation to the content of any video footage to
be shown at the hearing and any supplementary information which may be
submitted prior to the hearing: “That under Section 14 (2) of the Licensing Act
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, and with regard to Section 100(A)(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following item of business on the grounds that the public interest in withholding the
information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information and that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2
and 7 in Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.”

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE —PROTOCOL FOR
PUBLIC SPEAKING

1. Introduction

1.1  This protocol for public speaking applies to Licensing Committee and Sub
Committee hearings in relation to matters including the licensing of alcohol,
regulated entertainment, late night refreshment, gambling, sex establishments
and hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles and operators, as set
out in Part 3.3 of the Council’s Constitution.

1.2 These matters are considered in accordance with relevant legislation and
associated regulations including the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011), the Gambling Act 2005,
Part Il and Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 (as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009) and
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

2. ConductofHearings

2.1  Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are dealt with,
notification that the hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent
broadcast on the Council’'s website, reminder to switch mobile phones to
silent, etc.

2.2  Chair asks everyone present to introduce themselves and state their role.

2.3  Chair checks that all persons who have given notice of their intention to speak
and any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes not to
speak have been identified.

2.4  Chair explains proposed procedure and order of
[...]
nd Private Hire hearings, notification of the
decision will be given at the conclusion of the hearing, followed by a
written decision letter where possible within the period of five working
days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held.

2.12 Notification of the decision will include information for all parties of any right of
appeal as appropriate.

3 General points

3.1 Hearings convened under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005
and associated regulations may be held remotely as required, if the Chairman
agrees it is expedient to do so in the circumstances.

3.2 The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the Members.

3.3 Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in the
public interest or in the interest of a fair hearing.

3.4  The Sub Committee may decide to conduct all or part of a hearing in non-
public session in accordance with the relevant Regulations and/or where
exempt information is likely to be disclosed.



3.5 The Chair may exclude any person from a hearing for being disruptive.

3.6  Meetings of the Licensing Committee in public session are recorded by the
Council for live and subsequent broadcast on its website.

3.7  The hearing will take the form of a discussion.

3.8  Only persons (or their representatives) who have made an application, are
subject to an application or have submitted a written representation or
objection to the Licensing Authority under the relevant Act are permitted to
speak at the hearing.

3.9 Any further information to support an application, representation, objection or
notice (as applicable) can be submitted before the hearing. It may only be
submitted at the hearing with the consent of all parties in accordance with any
relevant Regulations. Wherever possible the Licensing Authority encourages
parties to submit information at the earliest opportunity to allow sufficient time
for this to be considered before the hearing and avoid the nee
[...]
nd Clerk present.
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the
decision making).

9. Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given in accordance with
the requirements of the Licensing Act and Gambling Act regulations. For other
hearings, where possible determination will be within the period of five
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held.

10.The notification of decision will include information about the right of appeal as
appropriate.



Appendix B

Proposedprocedure and order of speaking for Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire hearings

1.

2.

The Licensing Officer presents their report.

Questions of the Licensing Officer on their report. Members of the Sub-
Committee to go first, then the applicant/licence holder.

Applicant/licence holder presents their case.

Questions of the applicant/licence holder by all parties, Members of the
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first.

All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke
last to go first). The Hearing will then conclude.

Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present.
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe deliberations but will not take part
in the decision making).

Notification of the decision will be given following deliberations at the
conclusion of the hearing, to be followed by a written decision letter where
possible within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the
last day on which the hearing was held.

The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at
the conclusion of the Hearing. Information about the right of appeal as
appropriate will also be included in the written decision letter.

Adopted by the Licensing Committee on 7.12.23



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject

Westbourne Tandoori, 42 Seamoor Road, Bournemouth, BH4
9AS

Meeting date

19 March 2025

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

To consider an application by Dorset Police for the review of the
premises licence following an altercation at the premises involving
the use of a weapon by the licence holder. During a subsequent
interaction with the Police, the licence holder became threatening
towards officers.

Dorset Police no longer have confidence in the premises licence
holder to uphold the prevention of crime and disorder and public
safety licensing objectives.

Recommendations

Itis RECOMMENDED that:

Members consider the following options: -
a) Modify the conditions of the licence; and/or

b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
and/or

c) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; and/or

d) Suspendthe licence for a period not exceeding three
months; and/or

e) Revoke the licence; or
f) Leave the licence in its current state.

Members are asked to make a decision at the end of the
hearing after all relevant parties have been given the
opportunity to speak. Members must give full reasons for their
decision.

Reason for
recommendations

Where a review application by a responsible authority, or any other
person, has been received the scheme of delegation set out in the
Council's Constitution states that these applications should be dealt
with by the sub-committee.

The Licensing Authority may only consider relevant aspects that
have been raised in the application.

11




Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Kieron Wilson — Portfolio Holder for Housing &
Regulatory Services
Corporate Director Jillian Kay — Corporate Director for Wellbeing
Report Authors Sarah Rogers — Principal Licensing Officer
Wards Westbourne & West Cliff
Classification For Decision
Background
1. An application for review of the premises licence, under Section 51 of the Licensing

7.

Act 2003, was made by Dorset Police on 22 January 2025.

Dorset Police have applied to review on the basis that there is evidence that this
premises is associated with incidents of violence, namely the use of a weapon by
the licence holder during an altercation.

Furthermore, during the most recent interaction with the Police, the licence holder
became threatening towards officers and refused to acknowledge their concerns.

The Police no longer have confidence in the licence holder to uphold the prevention
of crime and disorder and public safety licensing objectives.

A copy of the review application is attached at Appendix 1.

The premises have had the benefit of a premises licence since transition of the
Licensing Act 2003 in November 2005. Mr Hussain became a joint licence holder
and the DPS on 18 April 2017. On 20 December 2019 the licence was transferred
into the current holder “Westbourne Tandoori Dorset Ltd” of which Mr Hussain is a
joint Director.

A copy of the current premises licence is attached at Appendix 2.

Consultation

8.

10.

11.

A copy of the review application was served on all responsible authorities and the
licence holder on 22 January 2025.

The Principal Licensing Officer attended the premises on 23 January 2025 to display
the site notice. One notice was displayed on the front window of the premises and
another tied to a lamppost outside on the main street. Spare copies of the notice
were posted through the letterbox as nobody was on site at the time of the visit.

Two further notices were placed on the main public noticeboards of the Council
offices at Bourne Avenue and St Stepen’s Road. A notice was also published on the
Council’s website.

No representations were received in support of the review application from any of
the other responsible authorities or any other person.

12




Options Appraisal

12. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following:-
e The application made by Dorset Police.
e The submissions made by or on behalf of the premises licence holder.

e The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder
and public safety.

¢ The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy.
Summary of financial implications

13. An appeal may be made against the decision of Members by Dorset Police or the
holder of the premises licence to the Magistrates’ Court which could have a financial
impact on the Council.

Summary of legal implications

14. If Members decide on an option available to them which Dorset Police or the
premises licence holder does not agree to, they may appeal to the Magistrates’
Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that they are notified, in
writing, of the decision.

Summary of human resources implications

15. There are no human resources implications.

Summary of sustainability impact

16. There are no sustainability impactimplications.

Summary of public health implications

17. There are no public health implications.

Summary of equality implications

18. There are no equality implications.

Summary of risk assessment

19. There is no requirement for a risk assessment.

Background papers

BCP Council — Statement of Licensing Policy

SOLP-2020-2025

Hearing Regulations

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/made

13


https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/business/SOLP-2020-2025.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/made

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (February
2025)

Revised quidance issued under section 182 of Licensing Act 2003 - GOV.UK

Appendices
1 — Copy Review Application

2 — Copy Current Premises Licence

14


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003

BCP Council

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals
[...]
f crime and disorder X
2) public safety X
3) the prevention of public nuisance L]
4) the protection of children from harm O]

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Dorset Police bring this premises licence before the members of the Licensing Sub-Committee for
review on the basis that there is evidence that this premises is associated with incidents of violence,
namely the use of a weapon by the licence holder during an altercation.

Dorset Police have attempted to support the licence holder to address the concerns, however, the
licence holder did not engage with Police. During the most recent interaction with Police, the
licence holder became threatening towards officers and refused to acknowledge the concerns being
highlighted. Dorset Police no longer have confidence in the Premises Licence Holder to uphold the
licensing objective to prevent crime and disorder and maintain public safety.

17




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read
guidance note 3)

This application for areview of the premises licence for the premises known Westbourne Tandoori,
Seamoor Road, Westbourne, Bournemouth, is being submitted by Dorset Police as we can
demonstrate that this premises has undermined the licensing objectives to Prevent Crime & Disorder
and maintain Public Safety.

Itis and always has been the intention of Dorset Police Drug & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team to
engage and support licensees throughout Dorset to promote the four licensing objectives of
Preventing Crime & Disorder, Preventing Public Nuisance, Promoting Public Safety and Protecting
Children from Harm.

Due to the sensitive nature of some concerns, comprehensive details of all concerns will be included
within a Supplementary Submission in due course, however, a summary of some recent concerns
are as follows —

On the 30" December 2023 officers attended a report of a male who had sustained injuries caused
by a knife. The incident could not be fully investigated due to a lack of co-operation by the licence
holder.

There have been several incidents of concern (crime and disorder and public safety) that followed,
details of which will be provided in a Supplementary Submission in advance of the hearing for the
information of the members of the Sub-Committee and the Licence Holder. This document will not
be disclosable to the public due to the sensitive nature of the content.

On the 29" November 2024 Dorset Police attended a report of an incident to the rear of Westbourne
Tandoori. The dispute involving the licence holder was instigated following a request by staff of a
neighbouring business for a vehicle associated with the licence holder to be moved. The incident
quickly escalated and resulted in allegations of assault and criminal damage that remain under
investigation.

Following repeated attempts by Police Licensing Officers to meet and discuss the concerns
associated with Westbourne Tandoori, officers eventually spoke with Mr HUSSAIN at Westbourne
Tandoori as part of a joint visit alongside an officer from the BCP Council Environmental Health
Team. During the visit, which had been intended to understand whether there was any support or
advice that could be offered to Mr HUSSEIN, Mr HUSSEIN denied any involvement in any of the
incidents associated with Westbourne Tandoori and became increasingly agitated.

The visit was concluded when Mr HUSSEIN threatened Police officers by instructing his staff to
secure both the front and rear doors to prevent officers from leaving, before using threatening
language directed towards them. Officers de-escalated the situation and left the premises.
Responsible Authorities have been advised to exercise increased caution when attending the
premises.

Dorset Police, through our Drug & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team, and working alongside our
partners, support licensed premises to provide value to their communities and to do so compliantly
and in promotion of the licensing objectives. There is concern that this premises is not being
operated in promotion of the licensing objectives.

Dorset Police invite the Sub-Committee to consider all the options available to them under the
Licensing Act 2003 with consideration to be given to revocation of the Premises Licence if the
members of the Sub-Committee cannot be reassured that the operator can deliver licensable
activities compliantly and in promotion of the licensing objectives.

As stated above, the comprehensive summary of concerns associated with the licence holder and
this premises will be contained within the restricted Supplementary Submission which will follow.

18




Have you made an application for review relating to the O]
premises before

If yes please state the date of that application Day Month  Year

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were
and when you made them

Please tick v’
yes

e | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities X
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate,
as appropriate

e | understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my X
application will be rejected

ITIS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO AFINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read
guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Capacity  Police Sergeant

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 6)

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using a
[...]
or prohibited:

See condition 1.17

Issued: 24 November 2005 Mrs Nananka Randle
Revised: 20 December 2019 [Transfer] Licensing Manager

29




This page is intentionally left blank

30



	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings
	5 Westbourne Tandoori, 42 Seamoor Road, Bournemouth, BH4 9AS
	Appendix 1 - Copy Review Application
	Appendix 2 - Copy Current Premises Licence




Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 March 2025 at 10.15 am 
 

 

 

 

 
Present: Cllr M Dower, Cllr D A Flagg and Cllr P Sidaway 

 
 

 

92. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Flagg be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

93. Apologies  
 

There were no apologies. 

 
94. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

95. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  
 

The protocol for public speaking at licensing hearings was noted. 
 

96. Westbourne Tandoori, 42 Seamoor Road, Bournemouth, BH4 9AS  
 

Present: 

  
From BCP Council: 
  

Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer 
Linda Cole – Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 

Michelle Cutler – Clerk to the Sub Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Mr Hussain, Premises Licence Holder 

was not present and was advised that despite repeated attempts, 
the Licensing Team had been unable to contact him. The Sub-Committee 

confirmed that it was content to proceed with the hearing in the absence of 
the Premise Licence Holder. 
 

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 
which was agreed by all parties. 

 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 March 2025 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. 
  

The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application submitted by 
Dorset Police for a review of the premises licence for the premises known 

as ‘Westbourne Tandoori’, 42 Seamoor Road, Bournemouth, BH4 9AS. 
Dorset Police no longer had confidence in the premises licence holder to 
uphold the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety licensing 

objectives.  
  

The following people attended the hearing and addressed the Sub 
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 
  

 Sargeant Gareth Gosling – Dorset Police 
 Louise Busfield – Licensing Officer, Dorset Police 

 
2 Community Safety Accreditation Scheme (CSAS) officers were also in 
attendance. 

 
The Sub Committee went into exempt session at 10:50am and passed the 
following exemption: 

  
RESOLVED that under Section 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 

(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and with regard to Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that the 

public interest in withholding the information outweighs such interest 
in disclosing the information and that it involves the likely disclosure 

of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 

  

Whilst in exempt session the Sub-Committee heard evidence from Dorset 
Police and viewed the CCTV footage submitted by Dorset Police as part of 

their application. 
  
The Sub-Committee went back into public session at 11:25am. 

 
The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 

grateful for the responses received. All parties present had the opportunity 
to ask questions. 
  

All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee retired to 
make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal Advisor advised 

all parties of the right of appeal, as appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED that having considered the application dated 22 January 

2025, made by Dorset Police to review the premises licence for the 
premises known as ‘Westbourne Tandoori’, 42 Seamoor Road, 

Bournemouth, BH4 9BS, the Sub-Committee has decided that it is 
appropriate to revoke the licence on the grounds that the premises 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 March 2025 

 
are not upholding the prevention of crime and disorder and public 

safety licensing objectives and is satisfied that there is no alternative 
outcome that will mitigate the concerns raised by Dorset Police.  

  
The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 
which had been submitted before the hearing and contained in the report 

for Agenda Item 5, presented by Sarah Rogers, Senior Licensing Officer, in 
particular the written and oral evidence provided by Sergeant Gosling of 
Dorset Police, as well as the verbal submissions made at the hearing by 

Louise Busfield on behalf of Dorset Police Licensing and the CCTV footage 
provided by Dorset Police, that was played during the hearing in exempt 

session.  
 

The Sub-Committee noted that Mr Hussain, Premises Licence Holder and 

Designated Premises Supervisor, was not in attendance and had not 
submitted a written representation. They noted that the Senior Licensing 

Officer had attempted to contact him and that he had not responded and 
agreed that the hearing should proceed in his absence. 
  

In determining the review, the Sub-Committee considered the options 
available to them as set out in the recommendations of the report and 

provided for in the Licensing Act 2003. They took account of the Guidance 
by the Secretary of State made under section 182 of that Act as well as the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. The Sub-Committee’s decision is based 

upon consideration of the promotion of the four Licensing Objectives: the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public 

nuisance, and the protection of children from harm. The Sub- Committee 
acknowledged that it was only able to consider matters directly relevant to 
the licensing objectives raised in the application: prevention of crime and 

disorder and public safety. 
  

The Sub-Committee concluded that the premises had failed to uphold the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety licensing objectives, and 
that revocation of the Licence was the only appropriate response to the 

issues raised in the review when considering the evidence currently 
available to it.  

  
Reasons for decision  

  

Members of the Sub-Committee in determining the application for review 
must consider the following options: -  

a) Leave the licence in its current state.  
b) Modify the conditions of the licence; and/or   
c) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the license; and / or  

d) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; and/or   
e) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; and/or   

f) Revoke the licence.  
  
Leave the licence in its current state:  

In considering the information contained in the agenda report, the 
representations made by Dorset Police, the CCTV video footage shown 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 March 2025 

 
and verbal submissions made during the hearing, the Licensing Sub-

Committee agreed that taking no action would not be a sufficient response 
to the concerns identified by Dorset Police in bringing this review.   
  
Modify the conditions of the licence; and/or Add conditions  

The Sub-Committee do not consider that modifying the existing conditions 

would resolve the concerns raised by Dorset Police as it was Mr Hussain’s 
demeanour and abusive and threatening response to an innocuous request 
to move his car to allow an ambulance access, that greatly concerned the 

Sub-Committee. Such loss of control could easily be envisaged as a 
response to a customer or member of staff within the premises. 

  
Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence:   

The Sub-Committee do not consider that excluding a licensable activity 

from the scope of the licence to be an appropriate response to the concerns 
raised in this review.  The issue was not the sale of alcohol or provision of 

late-night refreshment. 
  
The Sub-Committee feel that it is the behaviour demonstrated by Mr 

Hussain that is the cause for concern. The evidence presented to them 
clearly demonstrates that Mr Hussain, DPS and Premises Licence holder 
does not act responsibly or safely. Mr Hussain is reluctant to engage with 

Dorset Police and partner agencies to ensure the licensing objectives are 
upheld. 
 
The removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor from the 
licence:   

The Sub-Committee note that Mr Hussain is the sole director of 
‘Westbourne Tandoori’, and the Premises Licence Holder. He is also the 

DPS, therefore removing him as DPS would not be enough to alleviate the 
issues raised in the Review Application. The Sub-Committee are unable to 
remove the Premises License Holder. 

  
Suspension of the Licence:   

The Sub-Committee feel that a temporary suspension of the Premises 
Licence of up to three months will not resolve the concerns raised in the 
Application for Review.  

 
The Sub-Committee noted that Dorset Police and partner agencies had 

visited this premises on several occasions since the start of the Covid 
pandemic in 2020 and had attempted to engage with, and offer support, to 
Mr Hussain without success. The situation had got progressively worse 

since 2023, and the Sub-Committee had no confidence that the concerns 
identified by Dorset Police would be addressed if the licence was 

suspended. 
  
Revocation of the Licence:  

The Sub-Committee, after considering all the options available to them, 
determined that revocation of the premises licence is the appropriate option 

in response to this Application for Review. 
  



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 March 2025 

 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from Dorset Police about several 

incidents that had occurred involving Mr Hussain, in particular, an incident 
on 29 November 2024 where Dorset Police attended a report of an incident 
to the rear of the premises. The dispute involving Mr Hussain was 

instigated following a request by staff of a neighbouring business for a 
vehicle associated with the licence holder to be moved to allow an 

ambulance access. 
 

The Sub-Committee viewed CCTV of this incident and were shocked by Mr 

Hussain’s behaviour.  
 

The Sub-Committee has heard evidence from Dorset Police that they have 
made repeated attempts to meet with Mr Hussain to discuss the concerns 
raised with the premises and that on 15 January 2025, a joint visit between 

Dorset Police and a Council Officer from the Environmental Health Team 
had visited the premises. The Sub-Committee were advised by Dorset 

Police that Mr Hussain denied any involvement with any of the issues 
raised and that his behaviour became increasingly agitated, resulting in Mr 
Hussain threatening Police Officers and instructing his staff to lock all exits 

to prevent officers from leaving. 
 
The Sub-Committee are appalled by Mr Hussain’s behaviour  

and agree that it is unacceptable and not how a responsible premises 
licence holder or DPS should behave. Mr Hussain has clearly demonstrated 

that he does not have the attributes necessary to operate and uphold and 
promote the four objectives, particularly the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public safety.   

   
Dorset Police have evidenced numerous examples of Mr Hussain’s blatant 

disregard of the law since 2023 and Mr Hussain has not shown any 
willingness to co-operate with the Police or partner agencies to address the 
various issues raised and as such, the Sub-Committee have no confidence 

that Mr Hussain can manage these premises responsibly. 
  

The Sub-Committee decided that to uphold the licensing objectives, it was 
appropriate and necessary to revoke the licence. The Sub-Committee 
concluded that none of the other available options are appropriate at this 

time.  
  
Right of appeal  

  
An appeal against the review decision may be made to a Magistrates’ Court 

within 21 days of the appellant being notified of the Licensing Authority’s 
determination on the review. An appeal may be made by the Premises 

Licence Holder, the Chief Officer of Police and/or any interested person 
who made relevant representations  
 

 
 

 
 



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 March 2025 

 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


